

No. 09-30036

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

OREN ADAR, Individually and as Parent and Next Friend of
J.C.A.-S. a minor; MICKEY RAY SMITH, Individually and as
Parent and Next Friend of J.C.A.-S. a minor,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DARLENE W. SMITH, In Her Capacity as State Registrar and
Director, Office of Vital Records and Statistics,
State of Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals,
Defendant – Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL AND
THE LOUISIANA FAMILY FORUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Brian W. Raum
Austin R. Nimocks
Timothy J. Tracey
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
Tel: (480) 444-0020
Fax: (480) 444-0028

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The History of Adoption Statutes in America Demonstrates that their Purpose was to Imitate the Natural Family.....	2
A. The Social Background of Adoption Statutes.	2
B. The Passage of Adoption Statutes.	4
C. The Adoption Statutes in the State Courts.....	6
II. The Historic Purpose of Louisiana’s Adoption Statute is Imitating the Natural Mother-Father-Child Family.	9
III. Recognition of Adoptions by Same-Sex Couples is at Odds with the Historic Purpose of Adoption in America.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Gray</i> , 181 So. 639 (La . Ct. App. 1938).....	9
<i>Batcheller-Durkee v. Batcheller</i> , 97 A. 378 (R.I. 1916).....	6
<i>Bilderback v. Clark</i> , 189 P. 977 (Kan. 1920).....	7
<i>Burk v. Burk</i> , 192 N.W. 706 (Mich. 1923).....	6
<i>Craft v. Blass</i> , __S.W. __, 8 Tenn. App. 498 (Tenn. App. 1928)	6
<i>Crosby v. Harral</i> , 4 P.2d 655 (N.M. 1931)	6
<i>Cunningham v. Lawson</i> , 36 So. 107 (La. 1904)	9
<i>In re Brands' Estate</i> , 95 So. 603 (La. 1923)	9
<i>In re Jobson's Estate</i> , 128 P. 938 (Cal. 1912)	7
<i>In re Moran's Estate</i> , 52 S.W. 377 (Mo. 1899)	7
<i>In re Rendell's Estate</i> , 221 N.W. 116 (Mich. 1928).....	6

In re Santos’ Estate,
 195 P. 1055 (Cal. 1921).....7

Meriwether v. Fourth & First Bank & Trust Co.,
 285 S.W. 34 (Tenn. 1926).....6

Miller v. Wick,
 142 N.E. 490 (Ill. 1924).....6

Preusse v. McLerran,
 282 S.W. 293 (Tex. App. 1926).....6

State in Interest of Latoya W.,
 97-0695 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2/4/98); 706 So.2d 68810

Succession of Hosser,
 37 La. Ann. 839 (La. 1885)9

Succession of Unforsake,
 19 So. 602 (La. 1896)9

Vidal v. Commagere,
 13 La. Ann. 516 (La. 1858)8, 9

Statutory Provisions and Court Rules:

La Child. Code Ann. art. 1198 (2009)10, 11

La Child. Code Ann. art. 1221 (2009)10

La Child. Code Ann. art. 1243 (2009)10

Other Authorities:

Charles Loring Brace, *Address Upon the Industrial School Movement* (1857).....3

Elizabeth S. Cole, *Adoption: History, Policy, and Program, in A Handbook of Child Welfare: Context, Knowledge and Practice* (Joan Laid & Ann Hartman eds., 1985).....2, 4, 8

Homer Folks, *The Care of Destitute, Neglected, and Delinquent Children* (1902)3

La. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 06-0325 (Apr. 18, 2007)10

Lisa K. Gold, *Who’s Afraid of Big Government? The Federalization of Intercountry Adoption: It’s Not as Scary as It Sounds*, 34 *Tulsa L.J.* 109 (1998)8

Stephen B. Presser, *The Historical Background of American Adoption Law*, 11 *J. Fam. L.* 443 (1971).....2, 3, 4, 5

Lynn D Wardle, *A Critical Analysis of Interstate Recognition of Lesbian Gay Adoptions*, 3 *Ave Maria L. Rev.* 561 (2005)1, 5, 10, 11

Lynn D. Wardle, *Parentlessness: Adoption Problems, Paradigms, Policies and Parameters*, 4 *Whittier J. Child & Fam. Advoc.* 323 (2005)1, 4, 5

Lynn D. Wardle, *The “Inner Lives” of Children in Lesbian Gay Adoption: Narratives and Other Concerns*, 18 *St. Thomas L. Rev.* 511 (2005)8

Camille S. Williams, *Family Norms in Adoption Law: Safeguarding the Bests Interest of the Adopted Child*, 18 *St. Thomas L. Rev.* 681 (2005)5, 11
